

NO. 22-ICA-58

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

ICA EFiled: Nov 28 2022
04:09PM EST
Transaction ID 68445917

JASON RYAN MOORHEAD,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

**Civil Action No.: 18-C-71
Honorable Steven L. Shaffer**

**WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL
GUARD, and WEST VIRGINIA
MOUNTAINEER CHALLENGE ACADEMY,**

Defendants Below, Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Counsel for Petitioner:

Stephen P. New, Esq. (#7756)
New, Taylor & Associates
430 Harper Park Drive
PO Box 5516
Beckley, WV 25801
Telephone: (304) 250-6017
Facsimile: (304) 250-6012
Email: steve@newlawoffice.com

Counsel for Respondents:

Christopher C. Ross, Esq. (#10415)
Omar D. Ahmad, Esq. (#10804)
Pullin, Fowler, Flanagan, Brown & Poe, PLLC
James Mark Building
901 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: (304) 344-0100
Email: cross@pffvw.com
Email: oahmad@pffvw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	11
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Circuit Court of Preston County erred in dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint based upon a finding that Defendants were entitled to qualified immunity, Plaintiff's claims are not subject to immunity and/or fall under clearly recognized exceptions to immunity	13
II. The Circuit Court of Preston County erred in determining that failure to apply the detailed, mandatory protocol regulating how students were to exit their bunks constituted a discretionary, as opposed to a ministerial, duty	15
III. The Circuit Court of Preston County erred in determining that Plaintiff had no right to a "safe and secure [learning] environment" implicit in the right to education under the West Virginia Constitution merely because the Mountaineer Challenge Academy is not a traditional, public school	20
IV. The Circuit Court of Preston County erred in determining that Mountaineer Challenge Academy's actions had not violated Plaintiffs right to an education under the West Virginia Constitution.....	23
V. The Circuit Court of Preston County erred in determining that Mountaineer Challenge Academy is not subject to the doctrine of <i>in loco parentis</i>	25
VI. The Circuit Court of Preston County erred in determining that there was no genuine dispute of material fact concerning whether Mountaineer Challenge Academy's actions toward Plaintiff were fraudulent, malicious, and/or oppressive under the facts of this case, that determination should be made by a jury	27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>AMFM LLC v. Shanklin</i> , 241 W. Va. 56, 818 S.E.2d 882 (2018)	26
<i>Ayersman v. Wratchford</i> , 874 S.E.2d 756 (W. Va. 2022)	13, 27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Chaddock</i> , 183 W. Va. 638, 641, 398 S.E.2d 120 (1990).....	22
<i>Bowden v. Monroe Cty. Comm'n</i> , 232 W. Va. 47, 750 S.E.2d 263 (2013)	16
<i>Cathe A. v. Doddridge Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 200 W. Va. 521, 490 S.E.2d 340 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Crouch v. Gillispie</i> , 240 W. Va. 229, 809 S.E.2d 699 (2018).....	17
<i>Goodwin v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 242 W. Va. 322, 835 S.E.2d 566, (2019)	25
<i>Gring v. Harrison Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 14-0248, 2014 W. Va. LEXIS 1247 (Nov. 21, 2014) (memorandum decision).....	22
<i>Hess v. W. Va. Div. of Corr.</i> , 227 W. Va. 15, 705 S.E.2d 125 (2010)	19
<i>In re Richard P.</i> , 227 W. Va. 285, 708 S.E.2d 479 (2010)	26
<i>Painter v. Peavey</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994)	13
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 162 W. Va. 672, 705-06, 255 S.E.2d 859 (1979).....	20
<i>State v. Benny W.</i> , 242 W. Va. 618, 837 S.E.2d 679 (2019)	14
<i>State v. Stepanian</i> , No. 20-0721, 2022 W. Va. LEXIS 81 (Jan. 18, 2022) (memorandum decision)	14
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W. Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351(1965).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Core v. Merrifield</i> , 202 W. Va. 100, 110, 502 S.E.2d 197 (1998)	19
<i>Vinal v. Core</i> , 18 W.Va. 1 (1881).....	27
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 239 W. Va. 705, 806 S.E.2d 136 (2017)	24
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Croaff</i> , No. 16-0532, 2017 W. Va. LEXIS 338 (May 17, 2017)	18
<i>W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human. Res. v. Payne</i> , 231 W. Va. 563, 746 S.E.2d 554 (2013).....	13, 18
<i>W. Va. State Police v. J.H.</i> , 244 W. Va. 720, 856 S.E.2d 679 (2021).....	17

Constitution

West Virginia Constitution, Article XII, Section 222, 26

Statutes and Regulations

West Virginia Code § 15-1B-24.....21

West Virginia Code § 18-2-6.....21, 22

West Virginia Code § 18A-1-1.....21

West Virginia Code § 18A-5-1.....21

2015 W. Va. CSR § 126-32-8.1.....22

Rules

W.Va. R. Civ. P. Rule 56.....13
